



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 7570/2018

HARSH SHRIVASTAVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Advocate
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manoj Joshi, Advocate for R-2

CORAM: SH. H.K. ARORA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

17.02.2021

In view of the prevailing Covid-19 pandemic, the proceedings are being conducted through video conferencing.

Short reply on behalf of respondent No.2-UPSC as well as rejoinder thereto stand filed. Thus, pleadings qua respondent No.2 are complete.

There is no appearance on behalf of respondent No.1. Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 has also not been filed despite last and final opportunity having been given on 15.12.2020. However, in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given to respondent No.1 to file the counter affidavit, if any, within a week. Advance copy thereof be served on learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date.

List again on 01.03.2021.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 17, 2021/vk