



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7570/2018**

HARSH SHRIVASTAVA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Mr.
Himanshu Singh, Mr. Vishal and Ms.
Subhadra Dwivedi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dev P. Bhardwaj, Ms.
Riddhi Grover and Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj,
Advs. for R-1/UOI
Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC with Ms.
Riddhi Grover and Ms. Ananya Shamsbery,
Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Mr. Dev P. Bhardwaj, learned Counsel appears for the Union of India and submits that there were 9 vacancies for Physically Handicapped out of which 6 were filled and the remaining 3 were carried to the next year.

2. On 21 April 2026, Mr. Ravinder Agarwal, learned Counsel for the UPSC had submitted that the petitioner should implead the selected candidates, who would be prejudicially affected if the reliefs sought in the writ petition were to be granted.

3. Mr. Ravinder Agarwal is absent today.



4. However, we direct the UPSC to email, to the learned Counsel for the petitioner, the names, results and details of performance of the candidates who were selected to the IAS against the Physically Handicapped vacancies pursuant to the CSE-2017 within a week from today.
5. Learned Counsel for the petitioner may thereafter take steps to implead the said candidates by moving an appropriate application for that purpose.
6. The UPSC would also disclose to the petitioner his result as well so that he could take a call as to whether it would be necessary to implead the selected candidates.
7. Re-notify on 25 May 2026 in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 30, 2026/aky